
en CRITICAL FACILITIES 
::I: 5620 NW 120TH LANE 
"'tJ GAINESVILLE, FL 32653 
-I 

Alachua County Board of County Commissioners 
OJ CRITICAL FACILITIES 
r 5620 NW 120TH LANE 
r GAINESVILLE, FL 32653 
-I 

0 0 

VENDOR 1010544 Joyner Construction Partners, LLC 

n John Sixbey 
0 7545 W. University Ave, Suite B 
~ GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 

(') 
-I 

QUANTITY U/M DESCRIPTION 

INCREASE 
DELIVER BY 
SHIP VIA 
FREIGHT TERMS 
ORIGINATOR 
REFERENCE# 
PAYMENT TERMS 

1.0000 NA [open]ZZ Buildings - Hague Fire Station Apparatus Building per attached 
bid. - Project will be in accordance with quote of work on 3/16/2020 and 
plan and specs provided. 

!OPEN TOTAL COST $124,959.62 
$0.00 'AMOUNT VOIDED 

OPEN AMOUNT EXPENSED $38,271.00 
OPEN AMOUNT I AMOUNT DISCOUNTED 
OPEN AMOUNT -- -

DEPT CONTACT: Brian Singleton, 1306 
P: 352-37 4-5245 
F: 352-337-3068 

VENDOR SHALL SUBMIT INVOICE TO THE FOLLOWING 
ADDRESS: 
ALACHUA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
5620 NW 120TH LANE 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32602 

PHONE: 352-374-5245 
FAX: 352-337-6243 

* * * * * NO DELIVERY ON FRIDAYS * * * * * 

Board of County Commissioners 

Robert Hutchinson 

Billing Instructions to Vendor: 

$86,688.62 

$0.00 ! 
$86 ,688.62 I -----

Emergency 
CHANGE PURCHASE ORDER 
NO. 2020-00001668-1 
DATE 08/26/2020 

Kelli Hutchins 
X PO EXEMPT 04 Emergency 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

$124,959.6200 $124,959.62 

Total Due $124,959.62 

1. ALL PRODUCTS ARE TO BE SHIPPED F.0.B. GAINESVILLE, INSIDE DELIVERY, UNLESS OTHERWSIE NOTED. 2. THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS 
SUBJECT TO AND GOVERNED BY ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE REVERSE HEREOF. 3. FLORIDA SALES TAX EXEMPTION NO. 85-
8013937 423C-9 

PAGE 1 OF 2 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. INSPECTION: Alachua County, its officers, employees, or other agents (collectively, Buyer) shall have the right to inspect all materials or services delivered from the Vendor, its 
officers, employees, subcontractors, or other agents (collectively, Seller) in accordance with this purchase order (order). Buyer shall have the right to reject materials or services and to 
require correction of materials or services delivered that do not pass inspection by Buyer. At Buyer's option and at Sellers risk and expense, Buyer may return materials or services that 
are rejected or that require correction, or Buyer may hold such materials or services to wait for Seller's instruction. Buyer's payment to Seller for any materials or services prior to 
inspection shall not constitute Buyer's acceptance. 

2. ACCEPTANCE: Buyers acceptance is limited to the provisions in this order, including these terms and conditions or other provisions incorporated by reference. Seller's delivery of 
materials or services, without having received Buyer's express written modification of this order, shall constitute Seller's acceptance of this order and all the terms and conditions 
herein. Seller's delivery of materials or services shall constitute waiver of any communication made by Seller that is in conflict with the terms and conditions herein. Buyer's silence or 
acceptance of any materials or services delivered shall not constitute Buyer's acceptance of any communication made by Seller to Buyer which are different from or in addition to the 
provisions in this order, including these terms and conditions. 

3. DELIVERY: Seller shall plainly mark delivered materials or services with Buyers name and "Ship To" address, Sellers name and address, and purchase order number located on the 
front of this order. Seller shall deliver the materials or services F.O.B. to the "Ship To" address on this order unless Buyer states otherwise orally or in writing. Seller shall not delay 
delivery of materials or services. Seller shall notify Buyer at once of any anticipated delay in delivery. An anticipated delay in delivery extends beyond an agreed to delivery date 
between the Buyer and Seller either orally or in writing or beyond the usual timing of delivery which Seller has performed in the past and which Buyer has traditionally accepted as 
sufficient timing of delivery. Upon notification of anticipated delay in delivery by Seller, Buyer may authorize orally or in writing an extension in delivery or may terminate the order in 
accordance with paragraph 11 infra. Seller shall pay for any excessive or unusual costs caused by Sellers delay or inability to deliver in accordance with the terms of this order, 
including these terms and conditions. 

4. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the production, sale and 
delivery of the goods or the furnishing of any labor or services to Buyer under this order. Any provisions required by federal, state, or local law, regulation or ordinance shall be 
incorporated herein by reference. In accordance with Chapter 442, Florida Statutes, Seller shall furnish Buyer with a current material safety data sheet (MSDS) on or before delivery of 
each and every toxic substance. 

5. INSURANCE: Seller shall maintain insurance acceptable to Buyer in full force and in effect throughout the term of this order. 

6. WARRANTY: In addition to any warranty implied by law or fact, and any other express warranties, Seller expressly warrants all items to be free from defects in design, workmanship 
and materials or services. Seller expressly warrants to conform strictly to applicable specifications, drawings, approved samples, if any; and to be fit and sufficient for the purpose 
intended and to be merchantable. Such warranties, together with all other service warranties of Seller, shall run to Buyer. Al l warranties shal l survive inspection and payment by Buyer. 

7. WARRANTY - PRICE: Seller warrants that Buyer shall not be billed at prices higher than stated on this order unless authorized by Buyer in writing. Seller represents that the prices 
charged for the goods and services covered by this order are the lowest price charged by the Seller to members of a class similar to Buyer under conditions similar to those specified in 
this order. Seller represents that the prices in this order comply with the applicable law in effect at the time of quotation, sale or delivery. Seller shall apply to this order any price 
reduction applicable to materials or services ordered subsequent to the placement of this order. 

8. INDEMNIFICATION: Seller (excluding the State of Florida or its agencies) shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Buyer against all consequences of th is order, including but not 
limited to liability, claims, damages, fines, fees, expenses, penalties, suits , proceedings, causes of action and costs, including attorney's fees for trial and _on appeal, of any kind and 
nature arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of this order whether by act or omission of the Seller, its officers, agents, employees or others. Seller shall pay all 
royalties and assume all costs arising from the use of any invention design, process, materials or services, equipment, product, or other device which is the subject of patent rights or 
copyrights. Seller shall , at its own expense, hold harmless and defend Buyer against any claim, suit, or proceeding brought against Buyer which is based upon a claim, whether rightful 
or otherwise, that the goods or services, or any part thereof, furnished under this purchase order, constitute an infringement of any patent or copyright of the United states. Seller shall 
pay all damages and costs awarded against Buyer. 

9. ADD ITIONAL RIGHTS OF PURCHASER: Buyer retains all rights, including copyright and trademark rights, for any custom art, writing or design produced as a direct result of 
performance under this purchase order. Seller owns all materials or services created or conveyed as a direct result of this purchase order upon completion, unless specifically agreed 
to prior to acceptance including, but not limited to , any custom art, design, or writing produced, or any custom die, mold, photomechanical or digital masters or other such item used in 
the performance of this order. 

10. MISCELLANEOUS: This order constitutes the entire agreement and supercedes all prior written or oral agreements, understandings, or representations . Any and all special 
conditions attached hereto which vary from these general terms and conditions shall have precedence. Neither Sel ler nor Buyer may assign any portion of this agreement without prior 
consent of the other. Seller warrants that all subcontractors, involved in the performance of duties for this order, will comply with the terms herein. Seller shall retain all records relating 
to this agreement for three years after final payment and make them available to Buyer. This agreement does not create any relationship with , or any rights in favor of, any third party. 
Seller is acting in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an agent, employee, partner, joint venturer, or associate of Buyer. If any provision of this agreement is declared 
void by a court of law, all other provisions will remain in full force and effect. The failure of any party to exercise any right in this agreement shall not be considered a waiver of such 
right. This agreement is governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Venue shall be in Alachua County. 

11. TERMINATION: Buyer may terminate this order for convenience at any time and for any reason . If Buyer terminates this order for convenience, Buyer shall pay to Sel ler an amount 
sufficient to cover costs incurred by Seller and arising from this order on or before the date of signing this order until on or before the date of termination by Buyer. Buyer may terminate 
this order at any time if Seller breaches this order, including the terms and conditions, without payment to Seller for any costs. If Buyer terminates this order for breach by Seller, Seller 
shall be liable to Buyer for excess costs incurred in connection with Seller's breach. If Buyer terminates this order either for convenience or because Seller has breached this order, 
Buyer may procure similar materials or services elsewhere. 

12. PAYMENT: A copy of Alachua County's Prompt Payment Procedures can be obtained at our website, 
http://www.alachuacounty.us/Depts/AdminSvcs/Documents/purchasing/promptpayment.pdfor by calling (352) 374-3605. 

13. ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST: The vendor and county recognize that in actual economic practice, overcharges resulting from antitrust violations are in fact usually borne by the 
county. Therefore, the vendor herby assigns to the county any and all claims for such overcharges as to goods, materials or services purchased in connection with the agreement. 
However, for all other assignments, neither party will assign, convey, pledge, sublet, transfer or otherwise dispose any interest in this agreement and shall not transfer any interest in 
same without prior written consent of the other party. 

PAGE2 OF 2 



Emergency Certification Form 

Date: August 25, 2020 

Note: Complete this form with all pertinent information (Purchasing Policy Manual, Section 3-3, Emergency Purchases). 
Submit this form, a requisition and all emergency backup to the Purchasing Division. 

Department: Fire Rescue Division: Fire Rescue 

Account Charged: 

340/5480 I 522/ 62 I 00 

(Fund) (Dept/Division) (Activity) Element) (Object) 

I I I ./ 
(Fund) (Dept/Division) (Activity) Element) (Object) 

I 

(Fund) 

I 
d) 

I I I 

(Dept/Division) (Activity) Element) (Object) 

I I I 
(Dept/Division) (Activity) Element) (Object) 

Type Name: Harold Theus 

Emergency Circumstances (Type In Your information for Printing): A change order is necessary in 
order to accommodate the sheet-flow of stormwater from other areas immediate! adjacent to the 
building. The grading became necessar once plans were modified to accommodate cost. Total cost 
of the increase for CO 1 is $8,646.62. 

Recommended Action (Type In Your information and Print): Approve the change order to increase 
cost by $8,646.62 for the Hague Fire Rescue Station Project #9185401 . 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * Purchasing Manager Use ONLY 

• Approved • Denied 

~ Jn. S~ Approved 
(Purchsing Manager's Signature) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

8 /~/ 2020 
(Date) 

Revised May 2005 
\\alachualacdfs\Fire_HQ\publlc\fiscal dlvislon\Purchasing\EmergencyCertificationFormWorking.doc 

'I 



CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: P020-1668 PROJECT NO: 918-5401 

VENDOR: Joyner Construction Partners, LLC. 

PROJECT NAME: Hague Fire Station Apparatus Building 

DATE: 6/17/2020 

Under our AGREEMENT dated 3/31/2020 , you are hereby authorized and directed to make the 

following change(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of The Agreement: 

l)AII work, labor, material, and equipment required to perform the work included in the revised plans provided 

by Alachua County on 6/11/2020. The revised drawing modifies the grading of the site to correct drainage in 

order to prevent water intrusion into the apparatus building. 

a) Sawcut asphalt, remove asphalt & limerock debris, new topsoil, create new swale, install bahia sod in new 

swale area: 1 LS@ $8,646.62/LS for a total of $8,646.62. 

This Change Or~er: $ 8,646.62 from Contingency: $ 
Original Contract Price: $ 116,313.00 

Sum of Prior Changes to Contract Price: $ 
Sum of Prior Changes to Contingency Amount: $ 
This Change Order: $ 8,646.62 
Revised Contract Price: $ 124,959.62 

Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and wilt be performed 

subject to all the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the 

same were repeated in this acceptance. The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and 

final settlement of any and all claims arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for 

impact and delay costs. This change Order is not valid until approved by the County. 

EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER 

Date of Execution by County: 

COUNTY - ALACHUA COUNTY, FL 

Ramon D. Gavarrete, P.E. 

Public Works Director 

Attest: 

Attest: 



Distribution to: CHANGE 
ORDER 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

Alachua County Public Works Department 
Brame Heck Architects, Inc. 

AJA DOCUMENT G701 

PROJECT: 
Hague Fire Station 
12825 NW US 441 
Alachua. FL 32615 

To Owner: 
Alachua Countv Public Works 
5620 NW 20th Lane 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

Additional Work as Requested 

Joyner Construction Partners, LLC. 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 

DATE: June 11, 2020 

CONTRACTORS PROJECT NO: 209 
CONTRACT DA TE: 03/3 1/2020 

Alachua County Public Works Drawing titled 'Additional Modifications' received on 06-11-2020 
, I. Sawcut, remove asphalt & limerock debris, new topsoil, create new swale 

2. Install Bahia Sod in new Swale Area 
* Andrews Paving 

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor. 

Subtotal 
Builders Risk 
JCP Markup 

Total 

$7,976.00 

$7,976.00 
$32.54 

$638.08 

$8,646.62 

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was. ... ..... . .. . ........ .. . . $ 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ... . . .. . ........ . . . . . . ... . . ... ... ........ $ 
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was . .. . . . . .. .. . .. . . .. $ 
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (Increased) (Decreased) ...... . .. . ... . ... $ 

(Unchanged) by this Change Order in the amount of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) including this Change Order will be . ..... .. .. $ 

$116,313 .00 

$116,313.00 

$8,646.62 
$124,959.62 

The Contract Time will be (Increased) {Decreased) (unchanged) by . .. . ...... . . .. ........ ... .. . . . 

The date of substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ( 0) days ... . ... . 

Joyner Construction Partners, LLC. 
7545 W Universi Avenue, Suite B 

3 607 

Girls Place, Inc. 
2101 NW 39th Ave 
Gainesville, FL. 32605 
BY ________ _ 
Date - --------



*[\J / 

w £ 

' 
s 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

I 

I 
I 

'~. "' 
I 

"" 
! 

, 

I 

I 
"-­
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

..._ I 

I 

l 

I 

I 

I 

,!'.:.,.~ 

~ ..... 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

IN PEf:f ) 
mch :: 20 ft. 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

, ..... , .. 

,..,., 

REMO\>£ ASPHALT AND LIMEROCK, 
GRADE WllH TOPSOIL PER SECTION A-A 

SOD WITH BAHIA 
(1741 so. f'T.) 

/ 
/ 

/ 

-.. ; I -r-.. 11 
/ 

--.. / 

✓."' <O to/ ~J 

... -...,!f!!. >1' 

...... , ...... , 

. ....,,~~ 
u.r .... ,,,..~, ,~ .. , 

,./ 

s·xs· CONCRETE 
PAD 

SEE "STEP DETAIL / 

ELEV.= 154.9 

'-1\,,-q,, 

~ 
ASPHALT ALREADY 

.._ REMOVED PER 
CONTRACT 

.• (262 SO. FT.) I 

I 
I 

........ ""-- .... 
... , 

.... 

e,_,~ 
~ .. ~11.,,. 

~-,~~ 

...... , ...... , ' 

e,_, ...... ......, :.:: ~,,-1,~11,,. : f 
""~•~ /f---,_, I ,, ~ 1, 

I 
I 

~ I / ' I • 
, ' 

I • 

(~~ .1--] .. &a 

---- --~ 

I 

p~~ ;' 
~ • 

I 1, "l 
I I I ' / --;_ 

,' \/~ ...... / 
I . 

.....J /;;' I f\' 

" . (;J 
" I 

I 
I 

''--~·' ~ 
I .::: 

,' .8 

I "'~ 
I 

I 

SECTTON A-A -~-

.... r-.. ·7r:~-
~ 

- t-.a»an[ 

/ 'I 
~n>~ 

0- .. SWALE WI TH PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - -
I 

/ 0 

...... , ~,,,. 
... ... , 

'Q 

...... , ... 

..... ..... 
-r-

' -1'.. ..... 

... ..........., 

-- -- ..._ 

---r- .. 

i 

tei, 
lj,l ..._ 

-- ..._ I .. -- , ..... ,. -

, 

/ 
,.' ,, 

l 

I 

' I 

\ l. 

,, .... ~- ·~,·-··-

7 

HI~~ 

~ 

i 

~m i 

~ii !i 
~w ~ ~ 

<o~i! ::i __ J 

IJO 11 
~~ffi 11 
JD. ! 
( 

il!l!l!I! 

:i ~ .~ 
tM )! ~Q-

,,. i; i 
15 •• ' w 3 :r " 
g a;: 

! r: •• 



Kenneth Fair 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachme nts: 

Ken, 

Ramon D. Gavarrete 
Friday, June 26, 2020 9:53 AM 
Kenneth Fair 
CO1 (Contractor Executed) - 918-5401, Hague Fire Station, Apparatus 
CO1 (Contractor Executed) - 918-5401, Hague Fire Station, Apparatus.pdf; Joyner 
Construction_PO2020-1668 Hague FS.pdf 

Since this is just a PO and not a contract, please process this Change Order in the amount of $8,646.62. 

This work is necessary in order to accommodate the sheet-flow of stormwater from other areas immediately adjacent to 
the building. The grading became necessary once plans were modified to accommodate cost . 

Doing the work 1-.t ith in-house forces is not current ly an options since overtime usage for Road & Bridge is limited to 
emergencies and callouts . 

Sincerely, 

WHERE NATURE AND 
CULTURE MEET 

Ramon D. Gavarrete, PE 
Public Works Director/County Engineer 
Public Works 
5620 NW 120th Lane • Gainesville • Florida • 32653 
(352) 548-1214 (office) • (863) 381-6875 (mobile) • (352) 337-6243(fax) 

Q BCJ e a e 
PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (F.S.119). 
All e-mails to and from County Officials and County Staff are kept as public records. Your e-mail 
communications, including your e-mail address , may be disclosed to the public and media at any time. 

1 


